TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 3rd Revised Page 8-1 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 8-1

		Rates Effective	Page No.	
8.	Term Plan Vintage Rates		8 - 2	(D)
	8.1 Rates and Charges 8.1.1 General Regulations		8 - 2 8 - 2	(1)
	8.1.2 Vintage Rates		8 - 2	
				(N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2896)

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates

8.1 Rates and Charges

8.1.1 General Regulations

Term Pricing Plan vintage rates are those rates that apply to existing services provided under a term pricing plan in the event the Telephone Company initiates a rate increase. Vintage rates as set forth following are classified as vintage because the Telephone Company ensures that rates provided under a term pricing plan will not be increased by the Telephone Company, above the term pricing plan rate in effect at the beginning of the customer's term pricing plan.

Customers under their current term pricing plans will continue to pay the rates as shown in the original sections until such time as:

- •the effective tariff rate in the original section becomes lower than the vintage rate, or
- the customer's existing term pricing plan expires, or
 the service is terminated by the customer.

In addition, other customer modifications, other than termination, that cause a new rate or term pricing plan to be established will result in the service becoming non-vintage and the rates as specified in the original sections will apply.

8.1.2 Vintage Rates

- (A) The following rates apply to services installed prior to July 2, 2002, unless rates as specified under 7.3.10(F), 20.5.2, 20.5.4, 20.5.7 and 31.3.3(D) are lower, in which case the referenced rates apply.
- 1. High Capacity Term Pricing Plan (HC-TPP):

Collocation Transport	USOC	3 Year Per Mile
1.544 Mbps	(1H48S)	\$12.60

2. MegaLink Custom Services:

a. Optical Channel Termination - AR - Zone

Volume Option*	USOC	3 year
1 3	TUZPX TUZPX	\$ 1,200.00 \$ 3,300.00
6	TUZPX	\$ 5,800.00
12	TUZPX	\$10,200.00

*Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

(N)

(N)

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 2. MegaLink Custom Services: (Cont'd)
 - b. Optical Channel Termination AR Zone 2

Volume			
Option*	USOC	3 year	5 year
1	TKZPX	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 925.00
3	TKZPX	\$ 3,400.00	\$2,625.00
6	TKZPX	\$ 6,100.00	\$4,650.00
12	TKZPX	\$10,500.00	\$8,100.00

c. Optical Channel Termination - KS - Zone 1

Volume		
Option*	USOC	3 year
1	TUZPX	\$ 1,200.00
3	TUZPX	\$ 3,300.00
6	TUZPX	\$ 5,800.00
12	TUZPX	\$10,200.00

d. Optical Channel Termination - KS - Zone 2

Volume Option*	USOC	3 year	5 year
1	TKZPX	\$ 1,250.00	
3	TKZPX	\$ 3,400.00	\$2,625.00
6	TKZPX	\$ 6,100.00	\$4,650.00
12	TKZPX	\$10,500.00	\$8,100.00

e. Optical Channel Termination - KS - Zone 3

Volume Option*	USOC	3 year	5 year
1	TKZPX	\$ 1,325.00	
3	TKZPX	\$ 3,600.00	\$2,700.00
6	TKZPX		\$4,900.00
12	TKZPX		\$8,550.00

*Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 2. MegaLink Custom Services: (Cont'd)
 - f. Optical Channel Termination MO Zone 1

Volume Option*	USOC	3 year
1	TUZPX	\$ 1,200.00
3	TUZPX	\$ 3,300.00
6	TUZPX	\$ 5,800.00
12	TUZPX	\$10,200.00

g. Optical Channel Termination - MO - Zone 2

Volume Option*	USOC	2 1/02	F voor
орстоп.	0500	<u>3 year</u>	<u>5 year</u>
1	TKZPX	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 925.00
3	TKZPX	\$ 3,400.00	\$2,625.00
6	TKZPX	\$ 6,100.00	\$4,650.00
12	TKZPX	\$10,500.00	\$8,100.00

h. Optical Channel Termination - OK - Zone 1

Volume Option*	USOC	3 year
1	TKZPX	\$ 1,200.00
3	TKZPX	\$ 3,300.00
6	TKZPX	\$ 5,800.00
12	TKZPX	\$10,200.00

i. Optical Channel Termination - OK - Zone 2

Volume Option*	USOC	3 year	5 year
1	TKZPX	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 925.00
3	TKZPX	\$ 3,400.00	\$2,625.00
6	TKZPX	\$ 6,100.00	\$4,650.00
12	TKZPX	\$10,500.00	\$8,100.00

*Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 2. MegaLink Custom Services: (Cont'd)
 - j. Optical Channel Termination TX Zone 1

Volume Option*	USOC	3 year
1	TUZPX	\$ 1,200.00
3	TUZPX	\$ 3,300.00
6	TUZPX	\$ 5,800.00
12	TUZPX	\$10,200.00

k. Optical Channel Termination - TX - Zone 2

Volume <u>Option</u> *	USOC	3 year	5 year
1	TKZPX	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 925.00
3	TKZPX	\$ 3,400.00	\$2,625.00
6	TKZPX	\$ 6,100.00	\$4,650.00
12	TKZPX	\$10,500.00	\$8,100.00

1. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - AR - Zone 1

Volume Option*	USOC	10 year
12	1J5HS/1HXLS	\$185.00

m. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - AR - Zone 2

Volume <u>Option</u> *	USOC	10 year
12	1J5HS/1HXLS	\$160.00

n. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - AR - Zone 3

Volume Option*	USOC	10 year
12	1J5HS/1HXLS	\$150.00

*Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

Issued: June 17, 2002 Effective: July 2, 2002

. .

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 2. MegaLink Custom Services: (Cont'd)
 - o. Per Mile per Volume Option, per Mile KS Zone 1

Volume Option* USOC 10 year 12 1J5HS/1HXLS \$185.00

p. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - KS - Zone 2

 Volume
 Option*
 USOC
 10 year

 12
 1J5HS/1HXLS
 \$160.00

q. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - KS - Zone 3

Volume Option* USOC 10 year 12 1J5HS/1HXLS \$150.00

r. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - MO - Zone 1

 Volume
 Option*
 USOC
 10 year

 12
 1J5HS/1HXLS
 \$185.00

s. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - MO - Zone 2

 Volume
 Option*
 USOC
 10 year

 12
 1J5HS/1HXLS
 \$160.00

t. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - MO - Zone 3

Volume Option* USOC 10 year

12 1J5HS/1HXLS \$150.00

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

Issued: June 17, 2002 Effective: July 2, 2002

(N)

(N)

^{*}Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 2. MegaLink Custom Services: (Cont'd)
 - u. Per Mile per Volume Option, per Mile OK Zone 1

Volume Option* USOC 10 year

12 1J5HS/1HXLS \$185.00

v. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - OK - Zone 2

Volume Option* USOC 10 year 12 1J5HS/1HXLS \$160.00

w. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - OK - Zone 3

Volume Option* USOC 10 year 12 1J5HS/1HXLS \$150.00

x. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - TX - Zone 1

 Volume
 Option*
 USOC
 10 year

 12
 1J5HS/1HXLS
 \$185.00

y. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - TX - Zone 2

Volume Option* USOC 10 year
12 1J5HS/1HXLS \$160.00

z. Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - TX - Zone 3

Volume Option* USOC 10 year

12 1J5HS/1HXLS \$150.00

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

Issued: June 17, 2002 Effective: July 2, 2002

(N)

/ NT

^{*}Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 2. MegaLink Custom Services: (Cont'd)
 - aa. $\underline{DS3}$ to $\underline{DS1}$ Multiplexing \underline{AR} \underline{Zone} 2 \underline{Per} Multiplexer

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{MKM}} \qquad \frac{10 \text{ year}}{\$450.00}$

ab. DS3 to DS1 Multiplexing - AR - Zone 3
Per Multiplexer

<u>USOC</u> <u>5 year</u> <u>10 year</u> \$500.00 \$450.00

ac. $\underline{DS3}$ to $\underline{DS1}$ Multiplexing - \underline{KS} - \underline{Zone} 2 \underline{Per} Multiplexer

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{MKM}} \qquad \frac{10 \text{ year}}{\$450.00}$

ad. DS3 to DS1 Multiplexing - KS - Zone 3
Per Multiplexer

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{MKM}} \qquad \frac{5 \text{ year}}{\$500.00} \qquad \frac{10 \text{ year}}{\$450.00}$

ae. $\underline{\text{DS3 to DS1 Multiplexing - MO - Zone 2}}$ Per Multiplexer

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{MKM}} \qquad \frac{10 \text{ year}}{\$450.00}$

af. $\underline{\text{DS3}}$ to $\underline{\text{DS1}}$ Multiplexing - $\underline{\text{MO}}$ - $\underline{\text{Zone 3}}$ Per Multiplexer

<u>USOC</u> <u>5 year</u> <u>10 year</u> MKM \$500.00 \$450.00

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 2. MegaLink Custom Services: (Cont'd)
 - ag. $\underline{\text{DS3}}$ to $\underline{\text{DS1}}$ Multiplexing $\underline{\text{OK}}$ $\underline{\text{Zone 2}}$ Per Multiplexer

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{MKM}} \qquad \frac{10 \text{ year}}{\$450.00}$

ah. DS3 to DS1 Multiplexing - OK - Zone 3
Per Multiplexer

<u>USOC</u> <u>5 year</u> <u>10 year</u> \$500.00 \$450.00

ai. $\underline{DS3}$ to $\underline{DS1}$ Multiplexing - \underline{TX} - \underline{Zone} $\underline{2}$ Per Multiplexer

<u>USOC</u> <u>10 year</u> MKM \$450.00

aj. DS3 to DS1 Multiplexing - TX - Zone 3
Per Multiplexer

<u>USOC</u> <u>5 year</u> <u>10 year</u> <u>\$500.00</u>

- 3. ReliaNet Service:
 - a. $\frac{AC On-Net (Opt. 1)-DS1 Channel}{[SVO (3) (48)]}$

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{NOLXX}} \qquad \frac{60 \text{ Month}}{\$152.00}$

b. AC - On-Net (Opt. 1 Plus)-DS1 Channel [SVO (3) - (48)]

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{NOBXX}} \qquad \frac{60 \text{ Month}}{\$246.00}$

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 3. ReliaNet Service: (Cont'd)
 - c. <u>AC Intra-MAC DS1 Channel</u> [SVO (3) - (48)]

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{NOCXX}} \qquad \qquad \frac{60 \text{ Month}}{\$100.00}$

d. <u>AC - Intra-MAC *Plus* - DS1 Channel</u> [SVO (3) - (48)]

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{NOEXX}} \qquad \frac{60 \text{ Month}}{\$241.00}$

e. <u>AC - On-Net (Opt. 1 Plus) - EC-1 Channel</u> [SVO (3) - (48)]

> <u>USOC</u> 60 Month NOBXX \$2,457.00

f. AC - Intra-MAC EC-1 Channel [SVO (3) - (48)]

<u>USOC</u> 60 Month NOCXX \$1,590.00

g. AC - Intra-MAC Plus - EC-1 Channel[SVO (3) - (48)]

<u>USOC</u> 60 Month NOEXX \$2,270.00

h. $\frac{AC - On-Net (Opt. 1 Plus)-DS3 Channel}{[SVO (3) - (48)]}$

<u>USOC</u> 60 Month NOBXX \$2,457.00

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 3. ReliaNet Service: (Cont'd)
 - i. <u>AC Intra-MAC DS3 Channel</u> [SVO (3) - (48)]

USOC 60 Month \$1,590.00

j. <u>AC - Intra-MAC *Plus* - DS3 Channel</u> [SVO (3) - (48)]

<u>USOC</u> 60 Month NOEXX \$2,270.00

k. AC - On-Net (Opt. 1 Plus) - OC3c Channel [SVO (3) - (48)]

<u>USOC</u> 60 Month NOBXX \$7,765.00

1. <u>AC - Intra-MAC OC3c Channel</u> [SVO (3) - (48)]

USOC 60 Month \$3,000.00

m. AC - Intra-MAC Plus - OC3c Channel [SVO (3) - (48)]

<u>USOC</u> 60 Month NOEXX \$4,820.00

n. <u>AC - On-Net (Opt. 2)-DS1 Channel</u> [SVO (3) - (48)]

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{NYA13}} \qquad \frac{60 \text{ Month}}{\$152.00}$

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2901)

Effective: December 25, 2003

(T)

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - (A) (Cont'd)
 - 3. ReliaNet Service: (Cont'd)
 - o. $\frac{AC Off-Net DS1 Channel}{[SVO (3) (48)]}$

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{FOCXX}} \qquad \frac{60 \text{ Month}}{\$123.00}$

p. $\frac{AC - Off-Net - DS3 Channel}{[SVO (3) - (48)]}$

USOC 60 Month \$1,026.00

q. AC to AC Connection - EC-1 Channel

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{C6HSX}} \qquad \frac{60 \text{ Month}}{\$900.00}$

r. AC to AC Connection - DS3 Channel

 $\frac{\text{USOC}}{\text{C6HSX}} \qquad \frac{60 \text{ Month}}{\$900.00}$

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2974)

(x)

x Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 03-043 of the F.C.C. in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal 2946 without becoming effective.

(x)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2947)

(x)

x Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 03-043 of the F.C.C. in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal 2946 without becoming effective.

k)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2947)

Issued: April 17, 2003 Effective: April 18, 2003

ACCESS SERVICE

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to Voice Grade Services installed between February 18, 2002 and June 30, 2003.

Channel Termination	USOC	3 Year <u>Fixed</u>	5 Year <u>Fixed</u>	
Per Point of Termination				
Four-wire	T6E4X	\$25.00	\$21.00	
Channel Mileage	USOC	5 Year Per Mile		
Over 0 miles	1L5XX	.73		
The following rabetween December				lled
Broadcast Video (TV1)	USOC	1 Year	3 Year	5 Year
Channel Termination				
Per Point of Termination				
Video channel with zero to four 20 kHz non-diplexed				
audio(s)	TZGQX	252.00	204.75	173.25
Channel Mileage	USOC	1 Year Fixed	3 Year Fixed	5 Year Fixed

0.00

0.00

0.00

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

Over 0 miles 1L5XX

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952)

ACCESS SERVICE

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to Megalink Data Services installed between July 2, 2002 and June 30, 2003.

Channel Termination	USOC	5 Year
Per Point of Termination		
56 kbps	T6ECS	\$44.00
Channel Mileage	USOC 1L5XX	5 Year <u>Fixed</u>
Over 0 miles		
2.4 kbps 4.8 kbps 9.6 kbps 19.2 kbps 56 kbps 64 kbps		10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

The following rates apply to High Capacity OPP Services installed between January 7, 2003 and June 30, 2003.

Channel Termination	USOC	3 Year	5 Year
Per Point of Termination			
All States -Zone 1 -Zone 2 -Zone 3	TMECS	113.00 117.00 125.50	91.40 100.00 110.00

Channel Mileage	USOC		ear <u>Per Mile</u>	5 Ye <u>Fixed</u>	ar <u>Per Mile</u>
Over 0 miles					
All States -Zone 1 -Zone 2 -Zone 3	1L5XX	40.00 40.00 40.00	14.00 14.00 14.00	35.00 35.00 35.00	10.72 10.72 10.72

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952)

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to High Capacity TPP Services installed between January 7, 2003 and June 30, 2003.

Channel Termination	USOC	3 Year	5 5	ear!	
Per Point of Termination					
All States -Zone 1 -Zone 2 -Zone 3	TMECS	113.00 117.00 125.50	100		
Channel Mileage	USOC	3 Y Fixed	Year Per Mile	5 Y <u>Fixed</u>	ear Per Mile
Over 0 miles					
All States -Zone 1 -Zone 2 -Zone 3	1L5XX	40.00 40.00 40.00	14.00 14.00 14.00	35.00 35.00 35.00	10.72 10.72 10.72
Collocation Transport	USOC 1H48S	<u>Fixed</u>	Year Per Mile	Fixed	ear <u>Per Mile</u>
		40.00	14.00	35.00	10.72

The following rates apply to Self-healing Transport Network Services installed between January 1, 2003 and June 30, 2003.

DTL Volume	USOC	36 Month	60 Month
Basic Configuration			
Option 3 Option 6		4,900.00	7,100.00
Option 12			11,000.00

(N)

(N)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952)

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to MegaLink Custom Services installed between July 2, 2002 and June 30, 2003.

Electrical Channel Termination	USOC	3 Year	5 Year	10 Year
All States				
Zone 1 Volume Option -1 -3 -6	TUZPX	1,175.00 3,172.50 5,640.00 9,870.00	875.00 2,362.50 4,200.00 7,350.00	
Zone 2 Volume Option -1 -3 -6		1,225.00 3,307.50 5,880.00 10,290.00	925.00 2,497.50 4,440.00 7,770.00	850.00 2,295.00 4,080.00 7,140.00
Zone 3 Volume Option -1 -3 -6		1,300.00 3,510.00 6,240.00 10,920.00	975.00 2,632.50 4,680.00 8,190.00	900.00 2,430.00 4,320.00 7,560.00
Optical Channel Termination	USOC	3 Year	5 Year	10 Year
All States				
Zone 1 Volume Option -1 -3 -6	TUZPX	1,225.00 3,307.50 5,880.00 10,290.00	925.00 2,497.50 4,440.00 7,700.00	

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952)

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to MegaLink Custom Services installed between July 2, 2002 and June 30, 2003. (Cont'd)

Optical Channel Termination	USOC TUZPX	3 Year	5 Year	10 Year
All States Zone 2 Volume Option -1 -3 -6 -12		1,275.00 3,442.50 6,120.00 10,710.00	975.00 2,632.50 4,680.00 8,190.00	900.00 2,430.00 4,320.00 7,560.00
Zone 3 Volume Option -1 -3 -6		1,350.00 3,645.00 6,480.00 11,340.00	1,025.00 2,767.50 4,920.00 8,610.00	950.00 2,565.00 4,560.00 7,980.00
Interoffice Mileage	USOC	3 Year <u>Fixed</u>	5 Year <u>Fixed</u>	10 Year <u>Fixed</u>
All States -Zone 1 -Zone 2 -Zone 3	10XHX/10XLX	525.00 550.00 575.00	425.00 450.00 475.00	425.00 450.00

The following rates apply to MegaLink Custom Services installed between February 18, 2003 and June 30, 2003.

Interoffice	USOC	3 Year	5 Year	10 Year
Mileage		Per Mile	Per Mile	<u>Per Mile</u>
All States Zone 1 Volume Option -1 -3 -6 -12	1J5HS/1HXLS	66.50 199.50 399.00 798.00	41.50 124.50 249.00 498.00	37.50 120.00 240.00 480.00

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952)

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to MegaLink Custom Services installed between February 18, 2003 and June 30, 2003. (Cont'd)

Interoffice	USOC	3 Year	5 Year	10 Year
Mileage		Per Mile	Per Mile	Per Mile
All States Zone 2 Volume Option	1J5HS/1HXLS			
-1		71.50	46.50	45.00
-3		214.50	139.50	135.00
-6		429.00	279.00	270.00
-12		858.00	558.00	540.00
Zone 3 Volume Option				
-1		76.50	51.50	50.00
-3		229.50	154.50	150.00
-6		459.00	309.00	300.00
-12		918.00	618.00	600.00

The following rates apply to MegaLink Custom Services installed between July 1, 1997 and June 30, 2003.

Installation Charge	USOC	3 Year
All States Zone 1 First Additional	NRB++ NRB++	303.00 248.00
Zone 2 First Additional	NRB++ NRB++	303.00 248.00
Zone 3 First Additional	NRB++ NRB++	303.00 248.00

The following rates apply to MegaLink Custom Services installed between February 18, 2003 and June 30, 2003.

Collocation	USOC	3	Year	5 Y	ear?
Transport		<u>Fixed</u>	<u>Per Mile</u>	<u>Fixed</u>	Per Mile
44.736 Mbps	1H48S	525.00	66.50	425.00	41.50

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952)

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

(D)

(D)

(1)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

Issued: December 1, 2016 Effective: December 16, 2016

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

(1)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3251)

⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to Video Service (VPP) installed between July 1, 2003 and September 30, 2003.

- Broadcast Video (TV1)	5 Year
- <u>Channel Mileage</u>	Monthly Rate
(1L5XX)	<u>Per Mile</u>
- Over 0 miles	\$50.64

The following rates apply to Voice Grade Service installed between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2004.

Channel	3 Year	5 Year
Termination	Monthly Rate	Monthly Rate
-Four-wire per point of	Fixed	Fixed
termination		
(T6E4X)	\$ 24.00	\$ 20.00

(1)

(D)

(D)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3251)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 4th Revised Page 8-24 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 8-24

ACCESS SERVICE

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

(1)

(D)

(D)

The following rates apply to Voice Grade Service installed between July 1, 2004 and January 25, 2005.

Channel Termination Per point of Termination	3 Year <u>Fixed</u>	5 Year <u>Fixed</u>
Four-wire (T6E4X)	\$ 23.00	\$ 22.00

The following rates apply to Broadband Circuit Service installed between July 2, 2002 and January 25, 2005.

OC-3 Channel Termination -per BCS Circuit, per Customer Premises

Volume Option USOC 5 year 1 T6XBX \$1,800

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3251)

(N) (M)

(N) (M)

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to Voice Grade Service installed between July 2, 2002 and June 30, 2005.

Improved Termination	3 Year	5 Year
Per four-wire point		
of termination (1RL4W)	\$ 4.00	\$3.00

Service installed between

The following rates apply to MegaLink Data Service installed between March 6, 2004 and June 30, 2005.

Channel Mileage (1L5XX)	3 Ye Monthl Fixed	ear y Rate <u>Per Mile</u>		ear ly Rate <u>Per Mile</u>	(11)
128 kbps Over 0 miles	\$ 40.00	\$ 10.00		\$ 9.50	
256 kbps Over 0 miles	\$ 40.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 9.50	(N)
384 kbps Over 0 miles	\$ 40.00	\$ 12.00		\$ 11.40	(M) (N)
512 kbps Over 0 miles		\$ 9.75		\$ 9.50	(M)
768 kbps Over 0 miles		\$ 9.75		\$ 9.50	(N) (M)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on 1st Revised Page 7-94.1, 6th Revised Page 7-153.1 and 4th Revised Page 7-153.2.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3071)

(N) 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd) 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd) The following rates apply to High Capacity Service - DS1 TPPs installed between December 4, 2004 and June 30, 2005. Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DS0 voice/digital - Per arrangement USOC 5 Year (N) MQ1/QMU ZN1\$160.00 MQ1/QMU ZN2 \$165.00 (M) MQ1/QMU ZN3 \$170.00 (M) (M) The following rates apply to MegaLink Custom Services installed between November 21, 2003 and June 30, 2005. (N) Electrical Channel Termination - KS - per Volume Option 1 -Zone 3 USOC 1 Year $\overline{\text{TUZP}}X$ \$1,950.00 (山) (M) Electrical Channel Termination - MO, TX - per Volume Option 1 Zone 1 USOC 1 Year (N) TUZPX \$1,850.00 (N) (N) (M) Interoffice Fixed Mileage - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - AR, KS, MO, OK, TX - Zone 1 USOC 3 year 5 year 10 year 10XHX/10XLX \$510.00 \$400.00 \$400.00 (N) (N) (N) Interoffice Fixed Mileage - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - AR, KS, MO, OK, TX - Zone 2 (M) USOC 5 year 10 year 3 year 10XHX/10XLX \$535.00 \$410.00 \$410.00 (N) Interoffice Fixed Mileage - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - AR, (N)KS, MO, OK, TX - Zone 3 (N) USOC 3 year 5 year 10 year (M) 10XHX/10XLX \$550.00 \$420.00 \$420.00 (N) Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell (N) Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission (N) or a court. (M) Material appearing on this page previously appeared on 3rd Revised Page 7-189.54, 10th Revised Page 20-42.1, 25th Revised Page 20-43, 19th Revised Page 20-45, 16th Revised Page 20-47.7, 16th Revised Page 20-47.8 and 14th Revised 20-45, 16th R Page 20-47.9.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3071)

(M)

(N)

(M)

(N)

(M)

(N)

(N)

(M)

ACCESS SERVICE

8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd	8.	Term	Pricing	Plan	Vintage	Rates	(Cont'	'd)
--	----	------	---------	------	---------	-------	--------	-----

8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

The following rates apply to MegaLink Custom Services installed between November 21, 2003 and June 30, 2005.

Interoffice Mileage - Per Mile - AR, KS, MO, OK, TX - Per Volume Option 1 - Zone 1

USOC	3 year	5 year	10 year	(N)
1J5HS/1HXLS	\$65.00	\$37.35	\$37.35	

Interoffice Mileage - Per Mile - AR, KS, MO, OK, TX - Per Volume Option 1 - Zone 2

USOC	3 year	5 year	10 year	
1J5HS/1HXLS	\$70.00	\$39.85	\$39.85	(N)

Interoffice Mileage - Per Mile - AR, KS, MO, OK, TX - Per Volume Option 1 - Zone 3

USOC	3 year	5 year	10 year
1J5HS/1HXLS	\$75.00	\$42.35	\$42.35

Collocation Transport 44.736		3 Year Monthly Rate		5 Year Monthly Rate	
	USOC (1H48S)	Fixed	Per Mile	Fixed	Per Mile
	(111400)	\$510.00	\$ 65.00	\$400.00	\$ 37.50

The following rate apply to Broadband Circuit Services installed between January 26, 2005 and June 30, 2005.

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern Bell (N) Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for

reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on 21st Revised Page 20-47.13, 22nd Revised Page 20-47.14, 21st Revised Page 20-47.15, 20th Revised Page 20-47.16, 24th Revised Page 20-47.17, 11th Revised Page 20-47.68 and 4th Revised Page 35-31.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3071)

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)



(1)

(D)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3437)

Issued: December 1, 2016 Effective: December 16, 2016

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

(1)

(D)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3251)

- 8. Term Pricing Plan Vintage Rates (Cont'd)
 - 8.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 8.1.2 Vintage Rates (Cont'd)

(1)

(D)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3251)